Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt resolution honoring Sr. Departmental) Information Systems Coordinator (DISC)) Johnathan Westfall upon his retirement) from the Monterey County Probation) Department after a combined 22 years of) dedicated County service)

WHEREAS, Jonathan Westfall began his public service career in 1996 as a Juvenile Institutions Officer at the Youth Center and Juvenile Hall, where he worked until 2005, which included a year's break in service;

WHEREAS, **Jonathan Westfall** during his peace officer tenure was recognized as a team player, established positive relationships with his colleagues and youth in custody, initiated the Explorer's Club, and facilitated small group counseling sessions with young residents;

WHEREAS, Jonathan Westfall changed his career path in 2005, becoming a Departmental Information Systems Coordinator (DISC) at the Health Department, was later promoted to Sr. DISC, and returned to Probation in 2014 to support computer system operations for the Department;

WHEREAS, **Jonathan Westfall** in his new capacity excelled in providing prompt and valuable customer service to system users, thus supporting the smooth continuation of Departmental operations;

WHEREAS, Jonathan Westfall was recognized as a dedicated and independent employee, worked closely with users with an approachable and customer-oriented demeanor, continued to enhance his skills and knowledge base, and proactively assisted management in planning for technological changes; and

WHEREAS, Jonathan Westfall has chosen to retire from the Monterey County Probation Department after 22 years of dedicated service, effective December 14, 2019. As he enters a new stage in his life, those who have been fortunate in working with him will remember his dedication to the Probation Department, his superiors, colleagues and subordinates, his clients and their families, and to the citizens of Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks Sr. DISC **Jonathan Westfall** for his contributions to Monterey County and wishes him success and contentment in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book____ for the meeting on

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

, Deputy

By ___

, 2019 by the following vote, to-wit: